portion of the Property known as the Canyons), the Owner shall provide an irrevocable letter of 
credit from a recognized financial institution acceptable to the City, authorized and licensed to 
do business in the State of Arizona, cash, certified bank funds, or escrow account in an amount 
equal to six hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($690,000) and the City shall order a Type 1 
fire apparatus. In addition, the Owner shall pay to the City the sum of two hundred sixty 
thousand dollars ($260,000), in four equal payments, which funds shall be used by the City to 
hire and train four paid firefighters. The first payment of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) 
shall be paid upon commencement of vertical construction on the Property ( excluding that 
portion of the Property known as the Canyons). The second, third, and fourth payments of sixty­
five thousand dollars ($65,000) shall be made by the Owner to the City three, six, and nine 
months, respectively, after the date of the first payment made by the Owner. 

5.9.2. Commencing on the date that is one year after the first payment of sixty-five 
thousand dollars ($65,000) as provided in Section 5.9.1 above, and continuing for a period of 
two years thereafter, the Owner shall pay to the City the sum of one million five hundred sixty 
thousand dollars ($1,560,000), in eight equal payments, which funds shall be used by the City to 
hire and train eight additional paid firefighters as well as to employ the four paid firefighters 
hired pursuant to Section 5.9.1 above. The first payment of one hundred ninety-five thousand 
dollars ($195,000) shall be paid on the date that is one year after the first payment of sixty-five 
thousand dollars ($65,000) as provided in Section 5.9.1 above. Each of the remaining seven 
payments of one hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000) shall be made by the Owner to 
the City three months after the date of the prior payment of one hundred ninety-five thousand 
dollars ($195,000). 

5.9.3. Commencing on the date that is two years after the first payment of one hundred 
ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000) as provided in Section 5.9.2 above, and continuing for a 

period of one year, the Owner shall make four payments to the City, each in the amount of 
ninety-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($97,500), and which funds will be used by the City 
to employ the twelve paid firefighters pursuant to Sections 5.9.1 and 5.9.2 above. The first 
payment of ninety-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($97,500) shall be paid on the date that is 
two years after the first payment of one hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000) as 
provided in Section 5.9.2 above. Each of the remaining three payments of ninety-seven thousand 
five hundred dollars ($97,500) shall be made by the Owner three months after the date of the 
prior payment of ninety-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($97,500). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, the Owner's obligation to make any of the payments set forth in this Section 5.9.3 
terminates on the date of issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the 2500th single family 
residence located on the Property (excluding that portion of the Property known as the Canyons). 
By way of example only, if the of issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the 2500th single 
family residence occurs after the second payment of ninety-seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($97,500) is made but before the third payment of ninety-seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($97,500) is due, then the Owner is not obligated to make either the third or fourth payment 
required under this section. 

5.9.4. Upon issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for a single family residence 
located on the Property ( excluding that portion of the Property known as the Canyons), the

[...]

then the timeframe for making each subsequent payment shall be delayed in order to observe the 

same schedule and sequence of each subsequent payment as provided herein. By way of 
example only, if the City Council requests delay of the first payment of sixty-five thousand 
dollars ($65,000) as provided in Section 5.9.1, then the remaining three payments of sixty-five 
thousand dollars ($65,000) shall be made three, six, and nine months, respectively, after the date 
of the first payment made by the Owner. 

5.10. Police. The Owner shall pay to the City the sum of five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000), in four equal payments, to assist the City in providing police service to the Property. 
The first payment of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) shall be paid upon 
issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for a single family residence located on the Property 
(excluding that portion of the Property known as the Canyons). The second, third, and fourth 
payments of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) shall be made by the Owner to 
the City three, six, and nine months, respectively, after the date of the first payment made by the 
Owner. The Owner shall provide, as a shell, dedicated office space adjacent to the sales office or 
commercial space for use by City police at the time such office space is available on the